Planning Staff Report to
Board of Zoning Appeals
April 8, 2022
for the April 14, 2022 Public Hearing

Docket Number:

A 22-172

Appellant:

James White

Property Owner:

James White Enterprises, LLC

Property Location:

124 N Leach Street

Tax Map Number:

007800-06-00100 & 007800-06-00200

Acreage:

0.25

Zoning:

RM-2, Single- & Multi-Family Residential District

Proposal:

APPEAL OF ADMINISTRATOR’S DECISION

Applicable Sections of the City of Greenville Code of Ordinances:
Sec. 19-2.1.3 (A) (1), Board of Zoning Appeals/Powers and Duties/Special Exceptions
Sec. 19-2.3.16, Appeals from decisions and interpretations of administrator
Sec. 19-4.1, Table of Uses
Sec. 19-10.6 (C), Permit suspension or revocation

Recommendation:

Affirm Administrator’s Decision

Staff Analysis:
Summary
On November 14, 2019, the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) approved with conditions Special
Exception Permit # S-19-720 to operate an “Office” use at 124 N Leach Street. The Special Exception
Permit was issued on December 31, 2019. On Wednesday, February 9, 2022, Zoning Code
Enforcement Officer John Hamlett, by means of hand delivered a letter to Mr. James White, owner of
James White Enterprises LLC and property at 124 N Leach Street, that revoked the Special Exception
Permit. The revocation letter cited the “violation of stipulation #5 of the permit” requiring the following:
Off-street parking shall be accommodated on the vacant parcel located immediately south of 124
North Leach Street and shall conform to the commercial parking lot requirements of the Land
Management Ordinance and the State Building Code (tax map number 007800-06-00200).
On February 17, 2022, a written notice of appeal of the Zoning Code Enforcement Officer’s decision
was filed by Mr. John H Heckman, Esq., representing Mr. James White.
Background
On November 16, 2016, an Accessory Use Permit (16-3401) for a home occupation was issued for Mr.
James White and James White Enterprises, LLC. Mr. White advised Bryan Wood, Zoning
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Administrator, that Mr. White would be living in the home, a requirement for establishing a home
occupation. Home occupations for office uses are permitted, with the exception in Land Management
Ordinance Section 19-4.4.3(C)(7) Prohibited home occupations. “(c) Contractor’s business, other than
office use”.
On March 5, 2019, a complaint was filed for parking of three white trucks and a red shipping container
in the driveway at the subject site. Code Enforcement Case 19-298 was initiated as a potential Property
Maintenance violation. All vehicles were operational and it was determined there was no violation of
the Property Maintenance Code.
On August 8, 2019, a complaint was filed by Greenville Police Department for parking of several
vehicles in the right-of-way and beside the residence. Large amounts of construction materials,
shipping containers, and equipment were stored on the subject property. Zoning Enforcement Case
19-1344 was initiated as a potential Land Management Ordinance violation.
On September 9, 2019, Zoning Code Enforcement Officer John Hamlett and Development Planner
Brennan Williams met with Mr. White and delivered a Notice of Revocation for Accessory Use Permit
16-3104. A summons to court for code enforcement offenses was also issued. This was in connection
with Zoning Enforcement Case 19-1344.
On September 18, 2019, Mr. White filed an application for Special Exception Permit # S 19-720 to
“continue the current use of the premises as mixed residential with office space”.
On November 14, 2019, the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) approved with conditions Special
Exception Permit # S-19-720 to operate an “Office” use at 124 N Leach Street. The Special Exception
Permit was issued on December 31, 2019 with the following stipulations:
1. The Special Exception Permit is limited to James White Enterprises, LLC and is not transferrable.
2. The use of the property shall substantially conform to the testimony of the applicant and the content of
the application.
3. The gross floor area of office use shall not exceed 1,000 square feet.
4. Hours of operation shall be limited to the hours between 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m.
5. Off-street parking shall be accommodated on the vacant parcel located immediately south of 124 North
Leach Street and shall conform to the commercial parking lot requirements of the Land Management
Ordinance and the State Building Code (tax map number 007800-06-00200).
6. The Special Exception Permit shall be limited to 124 North Leach Street (tax map number 007800-0600100) and the vacant lot located immediately south of 124 North Leach Street (tax map number
007800-06-00200).
7. No storage of construction material or debris is allowed on-site.
On June 30, 2020, a complaint was filed for parking of a box truck, construction debris, and construction
materials being stored on the subject property. Code Enforcement Case 20-1270 was initiated as a
potential Property Maintenance violation. Zoning Enforcement took over this case. Limited interaction
took place with between Zoning Enforcement and the Applicant in respect to COVID protocols.
On June 18, 2021, a complaint was filed for the incomplete parking lot required as part of the Special
Exception case, parking of three work vans/trucks in the grass, two large box trucks parked in the
driveway and are used to store construction materials, three to four cars parked on N Leach Street,
construction debris piled against the fence, and nobody living in the house. Code Enforcement Case
21-1119 was initiated as a potential Property Maintenance violation. All Property Maintenance issues
were addressed, and Zoning Enforcement Case 21-1150 was initiated.
On June 23, 2021, a complaint was filed for construction materials and vehicles stored on the property.
Zoning Enforcement Case 21-1150 was initiated as a potential Land Management Ordinance. On
inspection of the property, it was determined that no building/site permit applications were in review
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and no construction had commenced for the parking lot work mandated by the Special Exception
Permit. A violation notice was issued and signed by the James White Jr.
On August 11, 2021, Site Plan Permit Application 21-3067 was submitted for the parking lot on the
vacant portion of the site.
On September 16, 2021, Plan Review Comments were issued for Site Plan Permit Application 21-3067
requiring revision. No subsequent revisions to obtain permit approval have been submitted to date.
On February 9, 2022, Zoning Code Enforcement Officer John Hamlett, by means of hand delivered
letter to James White, owner of James White Enterprises LLC and property at 124 N Leach Street,
revoked the Special Exception Permit. The revocation letter cited the “violation of stipulation #5 of the
permit” requiring the following:
Off-street parking shall be accommodated on the vacant parcel located immediately south of 124
North Leach Street and shall conform to the commercial parking lot requirements of the Land
Management Ordinance and the State Building Code (tax map number 007800-06-00200).
Section 19-10.6.1(C) of the Land Management Ordinance grants the City the right to suspend or revoke
a development permit, approval, certificate or other form of authorization where: (1) There is a failure
to comply with the approved plans, specifications, terms or conditions required under the permit or
development approval; (2) The permit or development approval was procured by false representation;
or (3) The permit or development approval was issued in error.
On February 17, 2022, a written notice of appeal of the Zoning Code Enforcement Officer’s decision
was filed by John H Heckman, Esq., representing James White.
The appellant, James White, is appealing the Zoning Code Enforcement Officer’s decision to revoke
Special Exception Permit # S 19-720. Within the written notice for appeal, the appellant requests an
appeal “on the grounds that they have made a good faith effort to comply with the parking lot
requirement as stated in the Special Exception by submitting a site plan for installation of the parking
lot”.
Staff Findings:
Staff offers the following findings:


Staff finds that the Board of Zoning Appeals approved Special Exception Permit # S 19-720 to
operate an “Office” use with the condition that “Off-street parking shall be accommodated on
the vacant parcel located immediately south of 124 North Leach Street and shall conform to the
commercial parking lot requirements of the Land Management Ordinance and the State Building
Code (tax map number 007800-06-00200); and



Staff finds that on June 23, 2021, over eighteen (18) months after the Board’s decision, a
violation notice was issued indicating that there was no progress towards completing the require
parking lot; and



Staff finds that the initial review of submitted plans for the parking lot were denied and denial
comments issued on September 16, 2021, and that no subsequent revisions have since been
submitted; and



Staff finds that no work has been commenced on the site to construct the parking lot and that,
consequently, the parking lot has not been completed; and



Staff finds that the Zoning Code Enforcement Officer issued a letter on February 9, 2022 thereby
revoking Special Exception Permit #S 19-720 for the appellant’s failure to construct the required
commercial parking lot to accommodate off-street parking; and
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Staff finds that, in issuing the revocation letter, the Zoning Code Enforcement Officer
appropriately exercised his right to revoke a permit as permitted in Section 19-10.6.1(C) of the
Land Management Ordinance in that there was a failure to comply with the approved conditions
required under the permit approval; and



Staff finds that the appellant has not offered sufficient evidence or documentation to support his
claim that the administrator erred in issuing the revocation letter.

Additionally:


Staff finds that the Appellant has applied for and completed multiple other construction projects
throughout the City since the approval of the Special Exception Permit in November 2019,
indicating that sufficient supplies and labor were available within this timeframe; and



Staff finds that comments provided for the submitted plans for the parking area have
appropriately cited the applicable sections of the Land Management Ordinance, and that revised
plans have not, to-date, been resubmitted; and



Staff finds that no records of a Certificate of Occupancy for the property establishing the “Office”
use as the principal use on the property are on file; and



Staff finds that, pursuant to Land Management Ordinance Section 19-2.2.14(A)(3), Time limit
pertaining to the Lapse of approval/vested rights, development authorized by the permit has not
commenced and a subsequent permit has not been obtained within two years of the date of the
original granting of the permit and the approved Special Exception Permit shall be considered
lapsed, and such vested rights expired.

Based on these findings, staff recommends that that the Board of Zoning Appeals affirm the
administrator’s decision to revoke Special Exception permit # S 19-720.

Applicable Sections of the Code of Ordinances
The Administrator rendered his interpretation based on the following specific code sections:
19-2.1.3.

Board of zoning appeals.

(A) Powers and duties. The board of zoning appeals shall have the following powers and duties under
this chapter:
(1) Special exceptions. To review and decide special exception permits specifically authorized
under this chapter (subsection 19-2.3.5).
(2) Variance permits. To review and decide applications for variance permits (section 19-2.3.7).
(3) Appeals. To hear and decide appeals taken by any person aggrieved by a decision or
interpretation of the administrator, as related to this chapter, other than sections 19-6.7 through
19-6.10 (subsection 19-2.3.16); and to hear appeals from decision of the city engineer as
provided in section 19-4.3.2(G).
(B) Membership. The board of zoning appeals shall consist of seven residents of the city, appointed
by city council. Terms of office shall be three years. Terms shall be staggered. No member
shall serve more than two consecutive full terms, nor more than eight consecutive years.
(C) Board of zoning appeals procedures. All procedures of the zoning board of appeals shall
comply with the provisions of section 2-333.
4
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19-2.3.16.

Appeals from decisions and interpretations of administrator.

(A) Right of appeal. Any person aggrieved or affected by a decision or interpretation of the administrator
may appeal such decision or interpretation to the board of zoning appeals or to the planning
commission, according to the following:
(1) Planning commission. Appeals of decisions or interpretations of the administrator regarding the
design and specifications manual, final PD plans, subdivision, and waivers to stormwater
provisions shall be considered by the planning commission.
(2) Board of zoning appeal. Appeals of decisions or interpretations of the administrator regarding
all sections of this chapter, except the design and specifications manual, final PD plans,
subdivision, waivers to stormwater provisions, and all matters under the purview of the design
review panels, shall be considered by the board of zoning appeals.
(B) Appeal procedure.
(1) Initiation. An appeal pursuant to this section may be initiated with the administrator by filing a
written notice of appeal within ten business days of the date of mailing of the written decision
or interpretation.
(2) Contents of appeal. The written notice of appeal shall specify the grounds for the appeal, a
statement of the improper decision or interpretation, the date of that decision or interpretation,
and all supporting materials related to the decision.
(3) Record. Upon receipt of the written notice of appeal, the administrator shall transmit all the
papers, documents, and other materials relating to the decision or interpretation appealed to
the board of zoning appeals or planning commission (whichever is appropriate). These
materials shall constitute the record of the appeal.
(4) Scheduling of notice and hearing. The board of zoning appeals or planning commission
(whichever is appropriate) shall hear the appeal at the first meeting that allows sufficient time
to prepare the record and meet required notice provisions of this chapter.
(5) Hearing by the board of zoning appeals. At the hearing, the person making the appeal may
appear in person, or by agent or attorney, and shall state the grounds for the appeal and identify
any materials or evidence from the record to support the appeal. The administrator shall be
given an opportunity to respond as well as any other city staff or other person the board of
zoning appeals deems necessary. After the conclusion of the hearing, the board of zoning
appeals shall affirm, partly affirm, modify, or reverse the decision or interpretation based on the
record and the requirements and standards of this chapter. The concurring vote of a majority
of the members of the board of zoning appeals shall be necessary to reverse any decision or
interpretation on appeal.
(6) Hearing by the planning commission. At the hearing, the person making the appeal may appear
in person or by agent or attorney, and shall state the grounds for the appeal and identify any
materials or evidence from the record to support the appeal. The administrator shall be given
an opportunity to respond, as well as any other city staff or other person the planning
commission deems necessary. After the conclusion of the hearing and within 60 days of the
filing of the appeal, the planning commission shall affirm, partly affirm, modify or reverse the
decision or interpretation, based on the record and the requirements and standards of this
chapter. The concurring vote of a majority of the members of the planning commission shall be
necessary to reverse any decision or interpretation on appeal.
(C) Effect of appeal. An appeal pending before the board of zoning appeals or the planning commission
stays all proceedings in furtherance of the action appealed from unless the administrator certifies to
the board of zoning appeals or planning commission (whichever is appropriate) after the notice of
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appeal is filed that, by reason of facts stated in the certificate, a stay would cause imminent peril to
life or property. In such case, proceedings shall not be stayed otherwise than by a restraining order
which may be granted by the board of zoning appeals or the planning commission (whichever is
appropriate) or by a court of record on application, on notice to the administrator, and on due cause
shown.
(D) Appeal from the board of zoning appeals. A person having a substantial interest affected by a
decision of the board of zoning appeals may appeal from the decision of the board to the circuit
court of Greenville County by filing with the clerk of the court a petition setting forth plainly, fully, and
distinctly why the decision is contrary to law. This notice of appeal may be accompanied by a request
for pre-litigation mediation in accordance with S.C. Code 1976, § 6-29-825. The appeal shall be filed
within 30 days after the written decision of the board is mailed.
(E) Appeal from the planning commission. A person having a substantial interest affected by a decision
of the planning commission may appeal from the decision of the board to the circuit court of the
county by filing with the clerk of the court a petition setting forth plainly, fully, and distinctly why the
decision is contrary to law. This notice of appeal may be accompanied by a request for pre-litigation
mediation in accordance with S.C. Code 1976, § 6-29-825. The appeal shall be filed within 30 days
after the written decision of the commission is mailed.
19-10.6.1.

Remedies and penalties available to city.

The city may use any combination of the following enforcement actions, remedies, and penalties pursuant
to section 1-5 to correct, stop, abate, and enjoin a violation of this chapter:
(A) Citation noting violation. The administrator may issue a citation to the person pursuing the activity
or activities in violation of this chapter, requiring appearance before the municipal court.
(B) Stop order. The administrator may issue and serve upon a person pursuing the activities in violation
of this chapter a stop work order requiring that the person stop all activities in violation of this chapter.
(C) Permit suspension or revocation. Any development permit, approval, certificate, or other form of
authorization required under this chapter may be suspended or revoked if the administrator
determines that:
(1) There is a failure to comply with the approved plans, specifications, terms or conditions required
under the permit or development approval;
(2) The permit or development approval was procured by false representation; or
(3) The permit or development approval was issued in error.
Written notice of suspension or revocation shall be mailed or served upon the property owner, agent,
applicant, or other person to whom the permit was issued or such notice may be posted in a prominent
location at the place of violation. No work or construction shall proceed after service of the notice.
(D) Civil remedies. In addition to all other remedies and penalties outlined in this article, the administrator
may initiate an action or proceeding for injunction or mandamus or other appropriate action or
proceeding to prevent, abate, or correct a violation of this chapter or to prevent the occupancy of
the building, structure or land.
(E) Criminal remedies. Criminal penalties shall be as provided by section 1-5.
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SPECIAL EXCEPTION PERMIT
CITY OF GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA
A copy of this permit must be kept on premises at all times, available to City inspectors.
For more information, contact the Planning and Development office at City Hall, 864.467.4476.

Property Location:
Permit Number

124 N LEACH ST, 11 DOUTHIT ST, TMS#:
13 DOUTHIT ST
S 19-720

Applicant information
JAMES WHITE ENTERPRISES LLC
398 OLD SOUTH RD
DUNCAN, SC 29334

007800-06-00200,
007800-06-00100,
007800-06-01800

Owner information
JAMES WHITE ENTERPRISES LLC
398 OLD SOUTH RD
DUNCAN, SC 29334

This Special Exception Permit (S 19-720) authorizes the following zoning activity, subject to the conditions listed below,
as regulated in the Greenville City Code, Sections 19-2.3.5, Special Exception Permit, 19-4.1, Table of Uses, and 19-4.3.3,
Use Specific Standards:
OFFICE
Stipulations:
1. The Special Exception Permit is limited to James White Enterprises, LLC and is not transferrable.
2. The use of the property shall substantially conform to the testimony of the applicant and the content of the
application.
3. The gross floor area of office use shall not exceed 1,000 square feet.
4. Hours of operation shall be limited to the hours between 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m.
5. Off-street parking shall be accommodated on the vacant parcel located immediately south of 124 North Leach Street
and shall conform to the commercial parking lot requirements of the Land Management Ordinance and the State
Building Code (tax map number 007800-06-00200).
6. The Special Exception Permit shall be limited to 124 North Leach Street (tax map number 007800-06-00100) and the
vacant lot located immediately south of 124 North Leach Street (tax map number 007800-06-00200).
7. No storage of construction material or debris is allowed on-site.
ISSUED DATE: 12/31/2019

Brennan Williams
DEVELOPMENT PLANNER
CITY OF GREENVILLE
P.O. BOX 2207
GREENVILLE, SC 29602
planning@greenvillesc.gov

Planning and Zoning

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Board Decision for Application # S 19-720
Applicant: James White Enterprises, LLC, represented by Jack Heckman, Esq.
409 Pettigru St., Greenville, SC 29601
Property Owner: James White Enterprises, LLCJAME
Property Address: 124 N. Leach Street, 11 Douthit Street, & 13 Douthit Street
TMS #’s: 007800-06-00200, 007800-06-00100, 007800-06-01801, & 007800-06-01800
Application: Special Exception Permit to establish an office use in a ‘RM-2’, Single- & Multi-Family Residential District
Decision: Approved with Conditions
Conditions:
1. The Special Exception Permit is limited to James White Enterprises, LLC and is not transferrable.
2. The use of the property shall substantially conform to the testimony of the applicant and the content of the
application.
3. The gross floor area of office use shall not exceed 1,000 square feet.
4. Hours of operation shall be limited to the hours between 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m.
5. Off-street parking shall be accommodated on the vacant parcel located immediately south of 124 North Leach Street
and shall conform to the commercial parking lot requirements of the Land Management Ordinance and the State
Building Code (tax map number 007800-06-00200).
6. The Special Exception Permit shall be limited to 124 North Leach Street (tax map number 007800-06-00100) and
the vacant lot located immediately south of 124 North Leach Street (tax map number 007800-06-00200).
7. No storage of construction material or debris is allowed on-site.
By application filed 3/10/17 the Applicant, Pete Costas, requested a Special Exception Permit pursuant to Section 19-2.3.5,
Special Exception Permit, Section 19-4.3.3(A), Use Specific Standards, Commercial Uses, and Section 19-4.1, Table of
Uses, of the Greenville City Code to establish an ‘office’ use in a ‘RM-2,’ Single- & Multi-Family Residential, District. Notice
was duly posted on the premises, published in the Greenville News, and mailed to the parties on October 30, 2019. The
Board of Zoning Appeals held a public hearing on November 14, 2019 and made the decision referenced above.
The Board heard from the Applicant and provided an opportunity for others in support of, or in opposition to, the application
to provide information on the record. The record of evidence presented and the Board’s deliberations established the
following findings of fact and conclusions of law in support of this decision.
Findings of Fact:
 The Use Is Consistent with the Comprehensive Plan(s):
The Future Land Use Map of the City’s Comprehensive Plan designates the property as “Urban Residential.” This land
use is intended for neighborhoods surrounding the core downtown area, and serve as a transition between downtown’s
core uses and the single-family neighborhoods of outlying areas. Because office uses are not particularly intense uses
and may provide as a transition between the West Greenville neighborhood and the regional arterial traffic along South
Academy Street, the Board concludes that the proposed use is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

City of Greenville
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The Use Will Comply with the Use Specific Standards: Because the use specific standards limit the gross floor
area and hours of operation of office uses within a neighborhood commercial district, the Board finds applying the
same standards within a residentially zoned district is appropriate.



The Use Is Compatible with the Character of Surrounding Lands: The surrounding area consists of the
Montessori school, the West End Fire Station, multi-family units, and single-family homes. Because the proposed
office use exists within a former residence adjacent to a major arterial road that may be limited to only 1,000 square
feet of office use, the Board finds the office use is compatible with the surrounding lands and it should not reduce
property values of the surrounding area.



The Design Does Not Have Substantial Adverse Impact: The increase in use of the property will generate
additional off-street parking requirements. Employees have been parking on Douthit Street. Consequently, staff has
received complaints from the police department regarding access to Douthit Street when cars are parked on the
road. Therefore, the Board finds that utilizing the adjacent vacant lot south of the property (tax map number 00780006-00200) for accommodating off-street parking shall address complaints. Further, the Board concludes limiting the
Special Exception Permit to 124 North Leach Street and the vacant lot located immediately south (tax map number
007800-06-00200) and exclude 13 and 11 Douthit Street limits the expanded commercial use from encroaching
into the surrounding neighborhood
With these proposed conditions, the Board finds any potential substantial adverse impacts shall be mitigated.

Conclusions of Law:
1.

The application, posted notice, and published notice in The Greenville News comply with the legal requirements of
the process established under the City of Greenville Code of Ordinances (Land Management) for such applications.

2.

The Board has the authority to render the decision reached here under Section 19-2.1.3 (A) (1) of the City of
Greenville Code of Ordinances (Land Management).

3.

The Applicant did demonstrate compliance with the following standards required by Section 19-2.3.5 (D) (1) of the
City of Greenville Code of Ordinances (Land Management):
a.

The proposed Special Exception is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan;

b. The proposed Special Exception complies with all standards in section 19-4.3, Use Specific Standards;
c.

The proposed Special Exception is appropriate for its location and compatible with the character of surrounding
lands and the uses permitted in the zoning districts of surrounding lands, and will not reduce property values of
surrounding lands; and

d. The design of the proposed Special Exception minimizes adverse effects including visual impacts of the
proposed use on adjacent lands; furthermore, the proposed special exception does not impose significant
adverse impact on surrounding lands regarding service delivery, parking and loading, odor, noise, glare,
vibration, and does not create a nuisance.
Appeal:
Any person believing that the Board erred in its decision has the right to appeal the decision to the Circuit Court of Greenville
County. The appeal must be filed within 30 days after the decision letter is mailed, and must state the reasons he or she
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believes the decision is illegal, either in whole or in part. The mailing date of this decision is _______________.

General Information:
Upon the Administrator recording the Permit, you must obtain any necessary permits, certificates and/or licenses from the
City of Greenville Permits and Licenses Office before beginning work, occupying premises, or starting a business.
Failure to comply with any conditions prescribed in conformity with the City of Greenville Code of Ordinances (Land
Management), when made part of the terms under which this Special Exception is granted, shall be deemed a violation of
the City Code, punishable under penalties established by City Code.
Please remove the Public Hearing sign(s) within five (5) days of receipt of this Notice.
_____________________________________________

Brennan Williams

City of Greenville

│ P.O. Box 2207 │

Greenville, SC 29602 │

________________
Date
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